



**EXECUTIVE SUMMARY**

**CITY OF HACKENSACK, BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY**

**SUMMIT AVENUE AND PASSAIC STREET INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS**

**8/8/2023 10:00**

**HACKMUN22.025**

<b>Contractor</b>	<b>Base Bid</b>	<b>Alternative Bid 1</b>	<b>Alternative Bid 2</b>	<b>Base Bid + Alternate Bid 1 + Alternative Bid 2</b>
	<i>Summit Avenue &amp; Passaic Street</i>	<i>Beech &amp; 1st Street</i>	<i>Central &amp; 1st Street</i>	
New Prince Concrete Construction Co., Inc. 215 Elleen Terrace, Hackensack, NJ 07601 phone: 201-488-8208	\$ 318,239.84	\$ 80,559.64	\$ 80,879.91	\$ 479,679.39
Solgen Inc. PO Box 364, Saddle River, NJ 07458	\$ 303,493.60	\$ 90,974.90	\$ 94,744.90	\$ 489,213.40
Zuccaro Inc. 64 Commerce Street, Garfield, NJ 07026 phone: 973-472-9554	\$ 359,823.60	\$ 98,289.90	\$ 106,759.90	\$ 564,873.40

**NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES - BID TABULATION**

<b>MUNICIPALITY:</b>	CITY OF HACKENSACK, BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
<b>PROJECT:</b>	SUMMIT AVENUE AND PASSAIC STREET INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
<b>PROJECT NO.:</b>	HACKMUN22.025
<b>BIDS RECEIVED:</b>	August 8, 2023 10:00am



<b>Summit Avenue &amp; Passaic Street</b>				<b>New Prince Concrete Construction 215 Elleen Terrace Hackensack, NJ 07601</b>		<b>Solgen Inc. PO Box 364 Saddle River, NJ 07458</b>		<b>Zuccaro Inc. 64 Commerce Street Garfield, NJ 07026</b>	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Mobilization	L.S.	1	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 10,700.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
2	Clearing Site	L.S.	1	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 15,000.00
3	Breakaway Barricades	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
4	Drums	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
5	Traffic Cones	UNIT	100	\$ 0.01	\$ 1.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 2,000.00
6	Construction Signs	S.F.	60	\$ 10.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 1,020.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,500.00
7	Traffic Director, Flaggers	HOURS	120	\$ 83.28	\$ 9,993.60	\$ 83.28	\$ 9,993.60	\$ 83.28	\$ 9,993.60
8	Inlet Filter, Type 2, 2' x 4'	UNIT	4	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.04	\$ 55.00	\$ 220.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 400.00
9	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	90	\$ 48.00	\$ 4,320.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 7,650.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 5,850.00
10	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	60	\$ 120.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 9,000.00
11	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	17	\$ 140.00	\$ 2,380.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 2,635.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,975.00
12	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	4	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,400.00
13	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	79	\$ 10.00	\$ 790.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,765.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,950.00
14	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course, 2" Thick	TONS	9	\$ 100.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,800.00
15	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course, 4" Thick (If and Where Dir	TONS	19	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.19	\$ 195.00	\$ 3,705.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,800.00
16	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where D	S.Y.	79	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.79	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,580.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,950.00
17	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	C.Y.	22	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.22	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,430.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 2,200.00
18	Traffic Marking Lines, 8" (Long Life, Thermoplastic) (If and Whe	L.F.	80	\$ 7.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 480.00
19	Traffic Marking Lines, 24" (Long Life, Thermoplastic) (If and Wh	L.F.	41	\$ 21.00	\$ 861.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 820.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 410.00
20	Traffic Marking Symbols (Long Life, Thermoplastic) (If and Whe	S.F.	74	\$ 12.00	\$ 888.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 888.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 888.00
21	Regulatory and Warning Signs	S.F.	45	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 2,475.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 2,925.00
22	Foundation, Type SPF	UNIT	4	\$ 2,750.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 7,200.00
23	Foundation, Type SFK	UNIT	4	\$ 3,500.00	\$ 14,000.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 12,400.00	\$ 3,400.00	\$ 13,600.00
24	Traffic Signal Standard, Aluminium	UNIT	4	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 22,800.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 23,200.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 19,200.00
25	Pedestrian Signal Standard, Aluminium	UNIT	4	\$ 1,450.00	\$ 5,800.00	\$ 1,525.00	\$ 6,100.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 15,200.00
26	Traffic Signal Mastarm, Aluminium	UNIT	4	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 5,890.00	\$ 23,560.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 16,800.00
27	18" x 36" Junction Box	UNIT	6	\$ 2,300.00	\$ 13,800.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 15,900.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 14,400.00
28	Junction Box Frame and Cover	UNIT	6	\$ 500.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,800.00
29	Image Detector	UNIT	4	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 7,450.00	\$ 29,800.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 34,000.00
30	Controller, 8 Phase	UNIT	1	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 23,500.00	\$ 28,000.00	\$ 28,000.00
31	Meter Cabinet, Type T	UNIT	1	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 4,650.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 4,200.00
32	Traffic Signal Head	UNIT	10	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 17,000.00	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 15,000.00
33	Pedestrian Signal Head	UNIT	8	\$ 1,155.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 1,200.00	\$ 9,600.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10,000.00
34	Push Button	UNIT	8	\$ 365.00	\$ 2,920.00	\$ 550.00	\$ 4,400.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 8,400.00
35	3" Rigid Metallic Conduit	L.F.	351	\$ 94.00	\$ 32,994.00	\$ 68.00	\$ 23,868.00	\$ 70.00	\$ 24,570.00
36	Traffic Signal Cable, 2 Conductor	L.F.	619	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,857.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,238.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,476.00
37	Traffic Signal Cable, 5 Conductor	L.F.	619	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,857.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,476.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 2,476.00
38	Traffic Signal Cable, 10 Conductor	L.F.	785	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,925.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,925.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 3,925.00
39	Ground Wire, No. 8 AWG	L.F.	510	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,530.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,530.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,530.00
40	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	S.Y.	15	\$ 6.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 225.00
41	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	15	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 150.00
42	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	15	\$ 1.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 150.00
43	Controller Turn-On	UNIT	1	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
44	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALLOW	1	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
45	Contract Allowance for Utilities	ALLOW	1	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
46	Final Cleanup / Site Restoration	L.S.	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
	<b>BASE BID A</b>				\$ 318,239.84		\$ 303,493.60		\$ 359,823.60

**NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES - BID TABULATION**

<b>MUNICIPALITY:</b>	CITY OF HACKENSACK, BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
<b>PROJECT:</b>	SUMMIT AVENUE AND PASSAIC STREET INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
<b>PROJECT NO.:</b>	HACKMUN22.025
<b>BIDS RECEIVED:</b>	August 8, 2023 10:00am



<b>Beech &amp; 1st Street</b>				New Prince Concrete Construction 215 Elleen Terrace Hackensack, NJ 07601		Solgen Inc. PO Box 364 Saddle River, NJ 07458		Zuccaro Inc. 64 Commerce Street Garfield, NJ 07026	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Clearing Site	L.S.	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2	Breakaway Barricades	UNIT	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 10.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
3	Drums	UNIT	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
4	Traffic Cones	UNIT	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
5	Construction Signs	S.F.	40	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,000.00
6	Traffic Director, Flaggers	HOURS	80	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40
7	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb (If and Where Directed)	L.F.	55	\$ 48.00	\$ 2,640.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 4,675.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,750.00
8	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	45	\$ 120.00	\$ 5,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,750.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 6,750.00
9	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	12	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 1,860.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1,980.00
10	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	6	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00
11	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	48	\$ 10.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,200.00
12	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course, 2" Thick	TONS	6	\$ 100.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,200.00
13	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course, 4" Thick (If and Where Dir	TONS	12	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.12	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,340.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 2,400.00
14	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where D	S.Y.	48	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.48	\$ 20.00	\$ 960.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,400.00
15	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	C.Y.	14	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.14	\$ 65.00	\$ 910.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,400.00
16	Traffic Marking Lines, 8" (Long Life, Thermoplastic) (If and Whe	L.F.	80	\$ 7.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 480.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 400.00
17	Traffic Marking Lines, 24" (Long Life, Thermoplastic) (If and Wh	L.F.	40	\$ 21.00	\$ 840.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00
18	Regulatory and Warning Signs	S.F.	7.5	\$ 50.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 412.50	\$ 65.00	\$ 487.50
19	Foundation, Type SPF	UNIT	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
20	Pedestrian Signal Standard, Aluminium	UNIT	2	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
21	18" x 36" Junction Box	UNIT	3	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 7,950.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 7,200.00
22	Junction Box Frame and Cover	UNIT	3	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,800.00
23	Pedestrian Signal Head	UNIT	8	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 10,000.00
24	3" Rigid Metallic Conduit	L.F.	125	\$ 150.00	\$ 18,750.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,375.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 9,375.00
25	Traffic Signal Cable, 5 Conductor	L.F.	125	\$ 4.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 625.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 625.00
26	Ground Wire, No.8 AWG	L.F.	125	\$ 4.00	\$ 500.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 500.00
27	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	S.Y.	10	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 150.00
28	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00
29	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00
30	Controller Turn-On	UNIT	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
31	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALLOW	1	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
32	Final Cleanup / Site Restoration	L.S.	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
	Alternate Bid 1				\$ 80,559.64		\$ 90,974.90		\$ 98,289.90

**NEGLIA ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES - BID TABULATION**

<b>MUNICIPALITY:</b>	CITY OF HACKENSACK, BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
<b>PROJECT:</b>	SUMMIT AVENUE AND PASSAIC STREET INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS
<b>PROJECT NO.:</b>	HACKMUN22.025
<b>BIDS RECEIVED:</b>	August 8, 2023 10:00am



<b>Central &amp; 1st Street</b>				<b>New Prince Concrete Construction 215 Elleen Terrace Hackensack, NJ 07601</b>		<b>Solgen Inc. PO Box 364 Saddle River, NJ 07458</b>		<b>Zuccaro Inc. 64 Commerce Street Garfield, NJ 07026</b>	
Item #	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
1	Clearing Site	L.S.	1	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
2	Breakaway Barricades	UNIT	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00
3	Drums	UNIT	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 5.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,250.00
4	Traffic Cones	UNIT	50	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.50	\$ 3.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,000.00
5	Construction Signs	S.F.	40	\$ 10.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 17.00	\$ 680.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00
6	Traffic Director, Flaggers	HOURS	80	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40	\$ 83.28	\$ 6,662.40
7	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb (If and Where Directed)	L.F.	45	\$ 48.00	\$ 2,160.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 3,825.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 2,250.00
8	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	35	\$ 120.00	\$ 4,200.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 5,250.00
9	Concrete Sidewalk, Reinforced, 6" Thick	S.Y.	10	\$ 140.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 155.00	\$ 1,550.00	\$ 165.00	\$ 1,650.00
10	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	6	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 2,100.00
11	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	66	\$ 10.00	\$ 660.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,310.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,650.00
12	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course, 2" Thick	TONS	8	\$ 100.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,600.00
13	Hot Mix Asphalt 19M64 Base Course, 4" Thick (If and Where Directed)	TONS	16	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.16	\$ 195.00	\$ 3,120.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,200.00
14	Dense Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick (If and Where Directed)	S.Y.	66	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.66	\$ 20.00	\$ 1,320.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 3,300.00
15	Excavation, Unclassified (If and Where Directed)	C.Y.	19	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.19	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,235.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,900.00
16	Traffic Marking Lines, 6" (Long Life, Thermoplastic) (If and Where Directed)	L.F.	40	\$ 7.00	\$ 280.00	\$ 6.00	\$ 240.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 800.00
17	Traffic Marking Lines, 24" (Long Life, Thermoplastic) (If and Where Directed)	L.F.	20	\$ 21.00	\$ 420.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 600.00
18	Regulatory and Warning Signs	S.F.	7.5	\$ 50.00	\$ 375.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 412.50	\$ 65.00	\$ 487.50
19	Foundation, Type SPF	UNIT	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 3,600.00
20	Pedestrian Signal Standard, Aluminium	UNIT	2	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,150.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 9,000.00
21	18" x 36" Junction Box	UNIT	2	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 2,650.00	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 4,800.00
22	Junction Box Frame and Cover	UNIT	2	\$ 500.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 1,200.00
23	Pedestrian Signal Head	UNIT	8	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 9,200.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 10,400.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 12,000.00
24	Push Button	UNIT	4	\$ 425.00	\$ 1,700.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 2,600.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 5,000.00
25	3" Rigid Metallic Conduit	L.F.	150	\$ 150.00	\$ 22,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 11,250.00
26	Traffic Signal Cable, 2 Conductor	L.F.	150	\$ 3.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 750.00
27	Traffic Signal Cable, 5 Conductor	L.F.	150	\$ 4.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 750.00
28	Ground Wire, No.8 AWG	L.F.	150	\$ 4.00	\$ 600.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 450.00	\$ 4.00	\$ 600.00
29	Topsoil Spreading, 4" Thick	S.Y.	10	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 15.00	\$ 150.00
30	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 100.00
31	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	10	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 20.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 10.00
32	Controller Turn-On	UNIT	1	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00
33	Contract Allowance for Unforeseen Conditions	ALLOW	1	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00
34	Final Cleanup / Site Restoration	L.S.	1	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
	Alternate Bid 2				\$ 80,879.91		\$ 94,744.90		\$ 106,759.90